
 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Legal and Civic Services Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
7th May, 2025 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in hybrid format, both in the Lavery Room, City 

Hall and remotely, via Microsoft Teams on Tuesday, 13th May, 2025 at 5.00 pm, for the 

transaction of the business noted below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
John Walsh 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
 (b) Minutes   

 
 (c) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Committee Site Visits   
 
3. Notification of Abandonment and Extinguishment   
 
 (a) Notifications from Statutory Bodies - Law Courts  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. Planning Appeals Notified  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
5. Planning Decisions Issued  (Pages 7 - 30) 
 
6. Live Applications for Major Development  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 
7. Committee Decisions yet to issue  (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
- 2 - 

8. Miscellaneous Items   
 
 (a) Advance Notice of Listed Buildings: 19 Wellington Park   

 
 (b) Local Applications subject to NI Water Objections  (Pages 43 - 48) 

 
9. New Planning Applications   
 
 (a) LA04/2024/2026/RM - Multi Storey Car Park with ground floor units for local 

retail uses, restaurant and cafe uses, leisure and gym facilities at Plot 8, new 
public realm and amenity open space including a central plaza in accordance 
with outline planning permission LA04/2020/0845/O, seeking approval of 
layout, scale, appearance and landscaping details - Royal Ulster Agricultural 
Society the Kings Hall, 488-516 Lisburn Road  (Pages 49 - 66) 

 
 (b) LA04/2024/1121/F - Vary of condition 6 of planning application  

LA04/2020/0747/F to extend timing of works from 3 years to 5 to 
accommodate design changes to elevations and vary of condition 7 of 
planning application LA04/2020/0747/F to accommodate design changes to 
the roof. - The Kings Hall And RUAS Site South Of Upper Lisburn 
Road/Balmoral Avenue West Of Harberton Park And North-east Of Balmoral 
Golf Club  (Pages 67 - 82) 

 
 (c) LA04/2024/0058/F - Demolition of existing 31 no. bed private nursing home 

and erection of 20 no. sheltered housing units (3 storey building) for the 
elderly; warden accommodation; communal facilities; landscaping; car 
parking and site works. - 68 Fortwilliam Park   

 
 (d) LA04/2024/1466/F - Ground floor extension and alterations to provide 1 No. 

retail unit.  Two storey rear extension. Change of use of first & second floor 
level and part of ground floor level to 6 bed / 6 person HMO (amended 
description and plans).- 41 Rosetta Road   

 
 (e) LA04/2024/1584/F - Subdivision of 6No. bed shared dwelling to provide 3No. 

self contained flats, with demolition of single storey rear return and erection of 
two storey rear extension to provide 1no self contained flat. - 21 Skegoneill 
Avenue  (Pages 83 - 96) 

 
 (f) LA04/2024/0267/F - Change of Use from Dwelling to 6no bed/6person HMO 

(amended description) - 11 Friendly Way  (Pages 97 - 110) 
 

 (g) LA04/2024/0095/F - Change of use from Dwelling to Short term holiday 
letting (retrospective) - 3 Broadway Link   

 
 (h) LA04/2024/1865/O - 3no. detached dwellings - Land between No 22 Squires 

View and Nos 57 & 59 Squires Hill Road   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
- 3 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



Page 2



1. 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 13 MAY 2025 
 

APPEALS NOTIFIED 
 
     COUNCIL:  BELFAST 
 
 
ITEM NO 1 PAC REF 2025/A0012 
    
PLANNING REF: LA04/2024/0966/F   
    
APPLICANT: Mr S Love  
    
LOCATION: 28 Dunvegan Street, Belfast, BT6 8GE   
    
PROPOSAL: Retrospective change of use from 3-bedroom residential 

dwelling (C1) to short term let (Sui Generis) 
 

   
PROCEDURE:   

 
ITEM NO 2 PAC REF 2025/E0002 
    
PLANNING REF: LA04/2023/0980/CA (EN01)   
    
APPLICANT: Malachy Loughrey  
    

[...]
 February 2024 19 March 2024, 24th May 2024, 27th June 2024, 13th 
August 2024 15th October 2024 21st January 2025 18th March 2025 and 15th April 2025 it 
agreed to delegate authority to the Director of Planning and Building Control the 
determination of a number of Local applications to which NI Water had objected.  
 
The Council continues to receive objections from NIW to some Local applications. The 
purpose of this report is to seek the Committee’s agreement to delegate to officers those 
Local planning applications to which NI Water has objected as set out at Appendix 1. 
 
For the avoidance of doubt, it is only those applications which would have been delegated to 
officers under the Scheme of Delegation were it not for the objection from NI Water which 
are proposed to be delegated. Therefore, any of the Local applications listed at Appendix 1 
which it may later transpire require to be referred to the Committee for other reason/s (other 

 X 

 

 

 

 

X  

Page 43

Agenda Item 8b



than the NI Water objection) will be reported to the Committee to determine. Individual 
Members can also still request that the applications at Appendix 1 are referred to the 
Committee under paragraph 3.8.1 of the Scheme of Delegation. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 
 
 

That the Committee agrees to delegate to the Director of Planning and Building Control 
those Local planning applications to which NI Water has objected set out at Appendix 1.  
 

3.0 Main Report 

 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.8 
 
 
 
 
 

Background 
 
The Committee will be aware from the Committee Workshop on 18 November 2021 that NI 
Water has objected to a significant number of Local applications on grounds of insufficient 
waste-water infrastructure capacity.  
 
As advised at the Committee Workshop, officers have been engaging with NI Water to try to 
resolve those objections. Whilst progress is being made, and NI Water is activ
[...]
4/2024/2026/RM Target Date:  

Proposal: Multi Storey Car Park with ground 
floor units for local retail uses, restaurant and 
cafe uses, leisure and gym facilities at Plot 8, 
new public realm and amenity open space 
including a central plaza in accordance with 
outline planning permission 
LA04/2020/0845/O, seeking approval of 
layout, scale, appearance and landscaping 
details 

Location: Royal Ulster Agricultural Society the 
Kings Hall, 488-516 Lisburn Road, Belfast, BT9 
6GW 
 

Referral Route: The Committee previously agreed that Reserved Matters applications pursuant 
to outline permission LA04/2020/0845/O would be considered by the Committee. 
 

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions 

Applicant Name and Address: 
KH (Balmoral) Developments Ltd 
Crobane Enterprise Park 
25 Hilltown Road 
Newry 
BT34 2LJ 

Agent Name and Address: 
Turley 
Hamilton House 
3 Joy Street 
Belfast 

Date Valid: LA04/2024/2026/RM 

Target Date: 27th June 2025 

Contact Officer: Ciara Reville, Principal Planning Officer 

Executive Summary: 
Outline planning permission was granted in December 2021 for a mixed-use regeneration of 
lands at the Kings Hall (Ref: LA04/2020/0845/O). This included, amongst other wider ranging 
development, a multi storey car park with commercial/retail units to ground flour at plot 8 and a 
central plaza. This application seeks approval of the following reserved matters for Plot 8: 

 siting,  

 design: including height, scale, massing, form of buildings and floor plans;  

 external appearance;  

 means of access; and  

 landscaping. 
 

The principle of development is established by the outline planning permission and only the 
above issues are to be considered in the assessment of this application. 
 
The design of the building and plaza complies with the approved Design Code. It would be in 
keeping with the character and appearance of the area. The setting of the listed Kings Hall would 
be safeguarded. There is no objection from DfC
[...]
s and ground 
floor commercial units). 
 

3.0 Description of Proposal 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 

Outline planning permission was granted in December 2021 for a mixed use regeneration 
of lands at the Kings Hall (Ref: LA04/2020/0845/O). This included, amongst other wider 
ranging development, multi storey car parking with ground floor commercial units at Plot 
8. The outline approval included a Section 76 Planning Agreement.  
 
This application seeks approval of the reserved matters for the multi storey car park at 
Plot 8, including layout, scale, appearance, access and landscaping. The number of 

Page 53



Application ID: LA04/2025/2026/RM 

 

Page 6 of 18 

parking spaces included within the outline application was 540. This has now increased 
to 552.   
 

4.0 Planning Policy and Other Material Considerations 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
4.5 
 

Development Plan – operational policies 
Belfast Local Development Plan, Plan Strategy 2035 
 
Policy SP1A – managing growth and supporting infrastructure delivery 
Policy SP2 – sustainable development 
Policy SP3 – improving health and wellbeing 
Policy SP4 – community cohesion and good relations 
Policy SP5 – positive placemaking 
Policy SP6 – environmental resilience 
Policy SP7 – connectivity 
Policy SD2 – Settlement Areas  
 
Policy DES1 – Principles of urban design 
Policy DES2 – Masterplanning approach for major development 
 
Policy BH1 – Listed Buildings 
Policy HC1 – Promoting healthy communities 
Policy CI1 – Community infrastructure 
 
Policy TRAN1 – Active travel – walking and cycling 
Policy TRAN 2 – Creating an accessible environment 
Policy TRAN6 – Access to public roads  
Policy TRAN8 – Car parking and servicing arrangements  
 
Policy ENV1 – Environmental quality  
Policy ENV2 – Mitigating environmental change 
Policy ENV3 – Adapting to environmental change 
Policy ENV4 – Flood Risk 
Policy ENV5 – Sustainable drainage syste
[...]

6.7 
 
6.7.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.7.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Principle of development 
 
The application is a reserved matters application for a multi storey car park previously 
granted outline approval under planning application reference LA04/2020/0845/O. The 
principle of development for the proposed use is established. This application seeks 
approval of the following reserved matters and the assessment is confined to only those 
matters:- 

 siting;  

 design: including height, scale, massing, form of the building and floor plans;  

 external appearance;  

 means of access; and  

 landscaping. 
 
The outline approval includes a condition that states that all reserved matters shall be in 
general conformity with the approved design code and scale parameters plan (Drawing 
No. 33a of planning approval LA04/2020/0845/O – see below).  The approved Design 
Code set out parameters for the following matters in relation to Plot 08 - use, layout, 
scale, open space, plant & servicing, elevations and materials. The approved scale 
parameter plan identified maximum building heights for each of the plots including Plot 
08. The issues pertaining to the reserved matters are assessed below. 
 

Page 58



Application ID: LA04/2025/2026/RM 

 

Page 11 of 18 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

6.8 
 
6.8.1 
 
 
 
 
6.8.2 
 
 
 
 
 
6.8.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Drawing No. 33a – Scale Parameters Plan 
 
 
Siting/Layout 
 
The proposed multi storey car park building will sit to the rear of the listed King’s Hall and 
Plot 3 which is now operational. The proposed layout and footprint of the building is 
consistent with that shown in the masterplan and approved Design Code and Drawing 
33a – Scale Parameters Plan.  
 
The building is arranged in the form of one single block forming a 6 storey building. The 
ground floor of the building will also include 5 retail/commercial uses which was approved 
at outline stage. An a
[...]
associated with the outline 
permission, there is no conflict between these clauses and the reserved matters 
application 
 
In summary the matters reserved as set out above comply with the outline planning 
approval LA04/2020/0845/O and associated Design Code and Scale Parameters Plan. 
The landscaping proposals are considered acceptable. 
 
Noise/Odour/Lighting  
 
A Noise impact assessment was submitted in support of the proposal in accordance with 
condition 22 of the outline planning approval. Since noise impacts are related to the design 
of the building, this information can be considered as part of the assessment of this 
Reserved Matters application. Environmental Health (EHO) has considered the details and 
have requested further information on noise, odour and lighting. No significant issues have 
been raised to date and a response from EHO has yet to be received. However, delegated 
authority is sought for the Director of Planning and Building Control to finalise conditions 
and deal with any issues arising from this consultee if necessary.  
   
Other issues 
 
NIEA have raised the point of conditions from the previous outline approval that address 
contamination. However, these are separate matters to the Reserved Matters application 
and will be subject of separate applications to discharge conditions.  

7.0 Recommendation 

7.1 
 
 
 
7.2 

Having regard to the development plan and other material considerations, the proposal is 
considered acceptable. It is recommended that the reserved matters are approved  
subject to conditions as set out below. 
 
Delegated authority is sought for the Director of Planning and Building Control to finalise 
the conditions and deal with any other matters which may arise si land as they are not 
substantive, including the outstanding EHO response.. 

 
 
 
 

Page 62



Application ID: LA04/2025/2026/RM 

 

Page 15 of 18 

DRAFT CONDITIONS: 
 

1. No external finishes shall be applied unless in accordance with a wr
[...]
l LA04/2020/0747/F granted permission to vary condition 39 of 
application LA044/2018/0040/F to allow a reconfiguration of approved car parks for Phase 
1 of the King’s Hall redevelopment one of which is for a temporary car park, to facilitate 
further development on the site.  
 
This application seeks planning permission to vary conditions 6 and 7 of LA04/2020/0747/F to 
amend the approved drawings to reflect design changes for the Kings Hall building and extend the 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9b



 

Case Officer Report 
Site Location Plan and Site Layout 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
Characteristics of the Site and Area 
 

1.0 
1.1 
 
 
2.2 

Description of Proposed Development 
The application seeks planning permission for a variation of condition 6 and 7 of 
LA04/2020/0747/F. 
 
Condition 6 of LA04/2020/0747/F states: 

period for delivery of renovations to the external elevations, to match that of the roof renovation. 
The associated LA04/2024/1122/LBC is also considered alongside.  
 
The key issues relevant to consideration of the application is:  

 The principal of the alterations to the listed building from the previous approval;  

 The time period for delivery of the renovations  
HED and EHO offer no objections to the proposed variation.  
 

 One objection has been received raising concern about the impact of visual nuisance and 
prolonged disrepair of the Kings Hall building on the amenity of the area.  

 
 
Recommendation 
Having had regard to the development plan, relevant planning policies, and consultation 
responses it is considered that the variation of condition should be approved. 
 
Delegated authority is sought for the Director of Planning and Building Control to finalise the 
conditions and deal with any other matters which may arise so long as they are not substantive. 

Page 68



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 

Within 3 years of the occupation of any part of the development, the external works to the 
elevatio
[...]
 Subdivision of 6No. bed shared 
dwelling to provide 3No. self contained flats, 
with demolition of single storey rear return and 
erection of two storey rear extension to 
provide 1no self contained flat. 
 

Location: 
21 Skegoneill Avenue,  
Belfast,  
BT15 3JP 

Referral Route: Paragraph 3.8.1 of the Scheme of Delegation – request to be reported to 
Planning Committee by an Elected Member. 

Recommendation:  Approval subject to conditions 

Applicant Name and Address: 
Chris Graham  
37-41 May Street 
Belfast  
BT1 4DN 

Agent Name and Address: 
Cathal McGuigan  
Surveyor House, 7 Balloo Court 
Balloo Drive 
Bangor  
BT19 7AT 

Date valid: 14th October 2024 

Target date: 27th January 2025 

Contact officer: Ed Baker, Planning Manager (Development Management)  

Executive Summary: 
 
This application seeks full planning permission for subdivision from a 6 bed dwelling to 3 self-
contained flats, with a two storey rear extension to provide 1 more flat. The site is located at 21 
Skegoneill Avenue. The 3 flats to be contained in the original house will each be one-bed / 1 
person and the flat in the rear extension will be 1 bed / 2 person.   
 
The key issues are: 

 The principle of apartments at this location  

 Impact on the character and appearance of the Glandore Gardens draft ATC 

 Layout/Design  

 Private amenity/landscaping 

 Impact on residential amenity 

 Traffic, Parking and Access 

 Waste and refuse collection  
 
4 objections have been received with the issues raised addressed within the main report.  

 
Councillor Brónach Anglin requested that the application is reported to the Planning Committee 
for the following reasons: 
 

1. Significant public Interest.  
2. Concerns relating to congestion and parking.  

 
Officers consider that the scheme will not be harmful in terms of traffic, parking, impact on amenity 
of the surrounding area or the Glandore Gardens Draft Area of Townscape Character.  

Page 83

Agenda Item 9e



Application
[...]
eplaced during the next planting 
season with other trees or plants of a location, species and size, details of which shall have 
first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Council. 

 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and to assist with mitigating climate change. 
 

5. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the waste storage areas have 
been provided in accordance with the approved plans and shall be permanently retained as 
such at all times. 
 

Reason: To ensure that appropriate provision is made for storage and disposal of waste. 
 

6. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless the measures to mitigate 
climate change have been implemented in accordance with Climate Change Statement, 
dated April 2024. The climate change measures shall be retained in accordance with the 
approved details at all times. 
 

Reason: To mitigate and/or adapt to climate change. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Report 

Committee Application 

Summary 

Committee Date: 13th May 2025 

Application ID:  LA04/2024/0267/F 

Proposal:  
Change of Use from Dwelling to 6no bed/ 6 
person HMO (amended description) 

Location:  
11 Friendly Way, 
Belfast 
BT7 2DU 
 

Referral Route:  Paragraph 3.8.1 of the Scheme of Delegation – request to be reported to 
Planning Committee by Elected Member (Cllr Conor McKay) 
 

Recommendation:  Approval subject to conditions 

Applicant Name and Address: 
Jorge Herrero 
11 Friendly Way 
Belfast 
 
 

Agent Name and Address: 
Ally Olphert 
Create Architecture 
Blick Studios 
46 Hill Street 
Belfast 
BT1 2LB 

Date Valid: 15/02/2024 

 
Target Date: 30/05/2024 

 
Contact Officer: Ciara Reville, Principal Planning Officer 

 
Executive Summary: 
This application seeks full planning permission for Change of use from a 5-bed dwelling (use class 

C1) to a 6-bed/ 6 person House of Multiple Occupancy (Sui Generis use class). T
[...]
eason:  To ensure adequate management of waste and in the interests of the amenities 

of the area. 
 

DRAFT INFORMATIVES: 

1. Please make sure that you carry out the development in accordance with the 

approved plans and any planning conditions listed above. Failure to do so will mean 

that the proposal is unauthorised and liable for investigation by the Council’s Planning 

Enforcement team. If you would like advice about how to comply with the planning 

permission, you are advised to the contact the Planning Service at Belfast City Council 

at planning@belfastcity.gov.uk. 

 

2. This planning permission includes condition(s) which require further details to be 

submitted to and approved by the Council. Please read the condition(s) carefully so that 

you know when this information needs to be provided and approved. It could take a 

minimum of 8 weeks for the Council to approve the details, assuming that they are 

satisfactory, and sometimes longer depending on the complexity of the condition. You 

should allow for this when planning the timeline of your project. 

 

3. The grant of planning permission does not dispense with the need to obtain licenses, 

consents or permissions under other legislation or protocols. The requirement for other 

authorisations may have been identified by consultees in their response to the 

application and can be accessed on the Northern Ireland Planning Portal website. The 

responses from consultees may also include other general advice for the benefit of the 

applicant or developer. 

 

 

Page 109

mailto:planning@belfastcity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notifications from Statutory Bodies - Law Courts
	4 Planning Appeals Notified
	5 Planning Decisions Issued
	2Planning Applications Issued b

	6 Live Applications for Major Development
	Live Planning Applications by C

	7 Committee Decisions yet to issue
	1a PlanningCommitteel_Red_Amber

	8b Local Applications subject to NI Water Objections
	APPENDIX 1

	9a LA04/2024/2026/RM - Multi Storey Car Park with ground floor units for local retail uses, restaurant and cafe uses, leisure and gym facilities at Plot 8, new public realm and amenity open space including a central plaza in accordance with outline planning permission LA04/2020/0845/O, seeking approval of layout, scale, appearance and landscaping details - Royal Ulster Agricultural Society the Kings Hall, 488-516 Lisburn Road
	9b LA04/2024/1121/F - Vary of condition 6 of planning application  LA04/2020/0747/F to extend timing of works from 3 years to 5 to accommodate design changes to elevations and vary of condition 7 of planning application LA04/2020/0747/F to accommodate design changes to the roof. - The Kings Hall And RUAS Site South Of Upper Lisburn Road/Balmoral Avenue West Of Harberton Park And North-east Of Balmoral Golf Club
	9e LA04/2024/1584/F - Subdivision of 6No. bed shared dwelling to provide 3No. self contained flats, with demolition of single storey rear return and erection of two storey rear extension to provide 1no self contained flat. - 21 Skegoneill Avenue
	9f LA04/2024/0267/F - Change of Use from Dwelling to 6no bed/6person HMO (amended description) - 11 Friendly Way



Minutes of the meeting


 F 
279 

Planning Committee  
 

Tuesday, 13th May, 2025 
 
 

HYBRID MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

Members present: Councillor Carson (Chairperson); 
Aldermen Lawlor, McCullough and Rodgers; 
Councillors Abernethy, Anglin, Bell, Brennan, 
T. Brooks, Doran, S. Douglas, Ferguson, Garrett, 
Groogan, Hanvey, Magee, McCabe, McCann, 
Murphy and Whyte.  
 

In attendance:  Ms. K. Bentley, Director of Planning and Building Control; 
Mr. K. McDonnell, Solicitor (Regulatory and Planning); 
Mr. E. Baker, Planning Manager (Development 
Management), 

    Ms. C. Reville, Principal Planning Officer; 
    Ms. L. Walshe, Principal Planning Officer;  

   Mr. P. O’Reilly, Senior Planning Officer; 
Mr. M. McErlean, Senior Planning Officer; and 
Ms. C. Donnelly, Committee Services Officer. 

 
Apologies 

 
 No apologies were reported.  
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 15th April were taken as read and signed as 
correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its 
meeting on 1st May. 
 

Declarations of Interest  
 
 No declarations of interest were reported.  
 

Withdrawn Item 
 
 The Committee noted that the undernoted item had been withdrawn from the 
agenda: 
 

 LA04/2024/1865/O - 3no. detached dwellings - Land between 
No 22 Squires View and Nos 57 and 59 Squires Hill Road. 

 
Deferred Items 

 
 The Committee agreed to defer considerations of the following items in order that 
site visits be undertaken to the application sites: 
 

 LA04/2024/1466/F - Ground floor extension and alterations to 
provide 1 No. retail unit. Side extension for new coffee shop. Two 
storey rear extension. Change of use at first and second floor level 
to 8-bed HMO and part change of use of ground floor to HMO. 
Front and rear dormers and landscaping. - 41 Rosetta Road; 



F Meeting of Planning Committee 
280 Tuesday, 13th May, 2025 
 
 

LA04/2024/1584/F - Subdivision of 6No. bed shared dwelling to 
provide 3No. self contained flats, with demolition of single storey 
rear return and erection of two storey rear extension to provide 1no 
self contained flat. - 21 Skegoneill Avenue; 
 

 LA04/2024/0267/F - Change of Use from Dwelling to 6no bed/6 
person HMO (amended description) - 11 Friendly Way; and 
 

 LA04/2024/0095/F - Change of use from Dwelling to Short term 
holiday letting (retrospective) – 3 Broadway Link. 

 
 

Committee Site Visits 
 
 The Committee noted the site visits.  
 

Notification of Abandonment and Extinguishment 
 
Notifications from Statutory Bodies - Law Courts 
 
 The Committee noted the proposed abandonment at the Law Courts.  
 

Planning Appeals Notified 
 
 The Committee noted the appeals decisions. 
 

Planning Decisions Issued 
 
 The Committee noted the planning decisions issued in April, 2025. 
 

Live Applications for Major Development 
 
 The Committee noted the list of live applications for major development. 
 

Committee Decisions yet to issue 
 
 The Committee noted the list of Committee decisions which had not yet been 
issued. 



Meeting of Planning Committee F 
Tuesday, 13th May, 2025 281 

 
 
 

Miscellaneous Items 
 
Advance Notice of Listed Buildings:  
19 Wellington Park 
 
 The Committee noted the report and supported the proposed listing. 
 
Local Applications subject to NI Water Objections 
 
 The Committee agreed to delegate to the Director of Planning and Building 
Control those Local planning applications to which NI Water had objected. 
 
 

New Planning Applications 
 
LA04/2024/2026/RM - Multi Storey Car Park 
with ground floor units for local retail uses, 
restaurant and cafe uses, leisure and gym 
facilities at Plot 8, new public realm and 
amenity open space including a central 
plaza in accordance with outline planning 
permission LA04/2020/0845/O, seeking 
approval of layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping details - Royal Ulster 
Agricultural Society the Kings Hall, 488-516 
Lisburn Road 
 
 The Principal Planning Officer provided an overview of the application. 
She informed the Committee that outline planning permission had been granted in 
December 2021 for a mixed-use regeneration of lands at The King’s Hall.  
 
 She explained that the application sought approval of the following reserved 
matters for Plot 8: 
 

 siting, 

 design: including height, scale, massing, form of buildings and floor plans; 

 external appearance; 

 means of access; and 

 landscaping. 
 
 She reported that the design of the building and plaza complied with the approved 
Design Code and would be in keeping with the character and appearance of the area 
and safeguard the setting of the listed King’s Hall building.  
 
 The Principal Planning Officer stated that there had been no objections received 
from statutory or non-statutory consultees, DfC HED or third parties.  
 
 She stated that, having regard to the development plan and other material 
considerations, the proposal was considered acceptable, and it was recommended that 
the reserved matters application be granted permission, subject to conditions.  
 
 The Chairperson welcomed Mr. N. Salt and Mr. A. Murray, attending on behalf of 
the applicant, to the meeting.  



F Meeting of Planning Committee 
282 Tuesday, 13th May, 2025 
 
 
 Mr. Salt stated that the application sought reserved matters approval for a 
multistorey car park and details of the layout, scale, appearance and landscaping of the 
new public realm 
 
 He stated that the development represented a further phase of works in the 
redevelopment of the King’s Hall site and that the delivery of the car park was required to 
enable completion of the final phases of the development.  
 
 He informed the Committee that the car park would provide 552 spaces over 
seven floors and five commercial units on the ground floor that would open up to the 
public plaza and provide active spill out areas.  
 
 He stated that the building had been designed to provide visual interest and relate 
to the wider development through the careful use of façade treatment and suitable scale.  
 
 Mr. Salt explained that the public realm area would connect the wider 
development by providing seating areas integrated with planting that would provide an 
open appearance and attractive area for people to walk through, meet or relax in.  
 
 He concluded by stating that the applicant had proactively worked with Planning 
officers and DfI Roads, there had been no objections to the application from any statutory 
consultees and that the recommendation for approval had been welcomed.  
 
 The Committee approved the reserved matters, subject to conditions, and 
delegated authority to the Director of Planning and Building Control to finalise 
the wording of the conditions and to deal with any issues that might arise from the 
outstanding consultee response from the Environmental Health, provided they were not 
substantive. 
 
 
LA04/2024/1121/F - Vary of condition 6 of 
planning application LA04/2020/0747/F to 
extend timing of works from 3 years to 5 to 
accommodate design changes to elevations 
and vary of condition 7 of planning 
application LA04/2020/0747/F to 
accommodate design changes to the roof. - 
The Kings Hall And RUAS Site South Of 
Upper Lisburn Road/Balmoral Avenue West 
Of Harberton Park And North-east Of 
Balmoral Golf Club 
 
 The Principal Planning Officer summarised the application to vary conditions 6 
and 7 of LA04/2020/0747/F to amend the approved drawings to reflect design changes 
for the King’s Hall building and to extend the period of delivery of renovations to the 
external elevations in order to match that of the roof renovation.  
 



Meeting of Planning Committee F 
Tuesday, 13th May, 2025 283 

 
 
 
 She highlighted the following key issues relevant to consideration of the 
application:  
 

 The principal of the alterations to the listed building from the previous 
approval; 

 The time period for delivery of the renovations; 

 HED and EHO offered no objections to the proposed variation; and 

 One objection had been received that raised concern about the impact of 
visual nuisance and prolonged disrepair of the Kings Hall building on the 
amenity of the area. 

 
 She stated that, having regard to the development plan, relevant planning policies 
and consultations responses, it was considered that the variation of the conditions should 
be approved.  
 
 The Committee agreed to the variation of conditions 6 and 7, to extend timing of 
works from three years to five years, to accommodate design changes to elevations and 
to accommodate design changes to the roof.  
 
 The Committee delegated authority to the Director of Planning and Building 
Control to finalise the conditions and deal with any other matters which might arise 
provided they were not substantive. 
 
 
LA04/2024/0058/F - Demolition of existing 31 
no. bed private nursing home and erection 
of 20 no. sheltered housing units (3 storey 
building) for the elderly; warden 
accommodation; communal facilities; 
landscaping; car parking and site works. - 
68 Fortwilliam Park 
 
 The Principal Planning Officer provided the Committee with an overview of the 
application.  She summarised the following main issues for consideration: 
 

 Principle of sheltered housing units in this location; 

 Design and Placemaking; 

 Impact on amenity; 

 Flood risk and drainage; 

 Waste-water infrastructure; 

 Climate change; 

 Access and transport; 

 Health impacts; 

 Environmental protection 

 Natural heritage; 

 Trees and landscaping; and 

 Waste management. 
 
 She reported that three third-party objections had been received, NI Water had 
objected on the grounds of sewer network capacity issues and that no objections 
had been received from any other consultees.   
 



F Meeting of Planning Committee 
284 Tuesday, 13th May, 2025 
 
 The Principal Planning Officer explained that the application met the internal 
space standards as per appendix C of the Belfast LDP and she recommended that the 
application be approved, subject to conditions.  
 
 The Chairperson welcomed Mr. T. Stokes, TSA Planning, Mr. K. Strathern, 
Architect, and Mr. P. Steele, Applicant, to the meeting.  
 
 Mr. Stokes stated that the proposal would redevelop the existing nursing 
home to provide independent sheltered living accommodation to allow residents to live in 
self-contained apartments that would provide independence and social interaction 
through the inclusion of communal living spaces.  
 
 He stated that there would be on site staff and warden accommodation that would 
provide the residents with a safe and secure facility.  He informed the Committee that the 
existing building only just met current nursing home standards due to the outdated nature 
of the existing building and facilities on offer and that the current overall occupation of the 
31 bed home was 26 residents and that this was reflective of the demand for the current 
accommodation.  
 
 He reported that the applicant had a three-year plan to commence development 
and was committed to continue engagement with the existing residents and their 
respective families to provide alternative accommodation in the local area.  
 
 The Committee granted planning permission, subject to conditions and delegated 
authority to the Director of Planning and Building Control to finalise the wording of the 
conditions and to deal with any other issues that might arise, provided that the issues 
were not substantive. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairperson 
 


